

Media release

Page 1 / 4

First half of 2017/18 financial year: Organic sales growth of 2.9%, EBITDA margin at 15.1%

- Sales up 19.3% to CHF 1,400.6 million, organic sales growth of 2.9% achieved
- EBITDA more than 20% higher at CHF 210.9 million, EBITDA margin up from 14.9% to 15.1%
- Net profit up from CHF 95.8 million to CHF 113.6 million
- Acquisitions make positive contribution to sales and profit
- Post-merger integration process largely on track
- Outlook for 2017/18 financial year as a whole: organic sales growth of around 3.5% expected; EBITDA margin slightly higher than in 2016/17

Rümlang, 6 March 2018 - dormakaba increased its consolidated sales in the first half of the current financial year by 19.3% to CHF 1,400.6 million, compared with CHF 1,173.7 million in the previous year. The Group's organic sales growth came to 2.9%. Acquisitions and divestments made a 14.6% contribution to sales growth. Currency effects also had positive impact on sales of 1.8%.

Profitability and net profit

dormakaba made further progress in the integration process during the period under review, and the related cost reductions had a positive effect on profitability. In addition to acquisitions and divestments made during the period under review, the very good performance of Access Solutions Asia-Pacific (AS APAC) contributed to the CHF 35.5 million rise in EBITDA to CHF 210.9 million. The EBITDA margin was up from 14.9% in the equivalent period of the previous year to 15.1%.

dormakaba generated profit before taxes of CHF 155.6 million in the period under review, compared with CHF 135.9 million a year previously, while the tax rate for the reporting period was down to 27.0% compared to 29.5% in the previous year. dormakaba's net profit for the first half of the 2017/18 financial year was CHF 113.6 million, up from CHF 95.8 million in the previous year. Net profit after minorities came to CHF 58.7 million, compared to CHF 49.6 million in the first half of 2016/17.

Cash flow and balance sheet

Cash generated from operations came to CHF 147.8 million in the period under review, while free cash flow was CHF -56.1 million. This higher operational cash flow resulted primarily from the increased profitability of the segments. Operational cash flow also includes outlays on the extensive restructuring in Germany. Cash flow from financing activities includes the refinancing of previous short-term financial debt through the placement in October 2017 of two bonds worth a total of CHF 680 million. Cash flow from investment activities includes CHF 44.8 million for property, plant and equipment, as well as CHF 101.0 million for acquisitions.

As at 31 December 2017, dormakaba had total assets of CHF 1,989.6 million and net debt of CHF 786.6 million. Group equity came to CHF 114.5 million, and the equity ratio to 5.8%. Despite the positive net profit of CHF 113.6 million posted for the period under review, the company's equity and equity ratio decreased

because the CHF 106.7 million of goodwill from acquisitions and divestments was fully and directly offset against equity.

Segment performance

Access Solutions AMER (North and South America)

AS AMER achieved organic sales growth of 2.2% and posted sales of CHF 410.5 million. The segment's EBITDA margin went down to 19.7% compared to 21.3% in the previous year.

Access Solutions APAC (Asia Pacific)

AS APAC reported organic sales growth of 6.0%, generating sales of CHF 238.1 million. The segment's EBITDA margin improved to 14.1% compared to 11.5% in the previous year.

Access Solutions DACH (Germany, Austria and Switzerland)

AS DACH reported organic sales growth of 2.1% and achieved sales of CHF 420.9 million. The segment's EBITDA margin went down to 17.5% compared to 18.4% in the previous year.

Access Solutions EMEA (Europe, Middle East and Africa)

AS EMEA reported organic sales growth of 2.7% and achieved sales of CHF 375.8 million. The segment's EBITDA margin improved to 7.6% compared to 6.8% in the previous year.

Key & Wall Solutions

dormakaba merged its Key Systems and Movable Walls segments on 20 November 2017 to form the Key & Wall Solutions segment. The new segment generated organic sales growth of 2.3% and achieved sales of CHF 185.7 million. The segment's EBITDA margin improved to 14.1% compared to 13.6% in the previous year.

Status of the integration process

The last phase of the integration process began at the start of the 2017/18 financial year.

Implementation of the outstanding integration projects will be concentrated mainly at the end of this financial year. dormakaba continues to work hard on the integration and expects the process to be largely completed as planned by the end of June 2018. An exception is our comprehensive restructuring in Germany, which will take longer to implement than originally scheduled. However, the relocation of production for certain standard products from Germany to Singapore and China is going according to plan. Overall, dormakaba expects the full impact of merger-driven synergies to be realized in the 2018/19 financial year.

Acquisitions and divestments

dormakaba made some adjustments to its portfolio during the period under review in order to concentrate on the core business. It sold Dorma Beschlagtechnik, where earnings were weak, in July 2017. This was followed in September 2017 by the sale of Chinese company GMT, which was prompted by its business portfolio and prospects for profitability.

dormakaba acquired Australian company Kilargo in July 2017 to strengthen its market position in the Pacific region. In the same month, it acquired Skyfold, a Canadian provider of automated vertical folding wall systems that has a strong position in North America. Both newly acquired companies, as well as Mesker and Best Access Solutions, the two businesses acquired in North America in the previous year, made positive contributions to the Group's sales and operating profit during the first half of the 2017/18 financial year.

Outlook

As in the previous year, dormakaba expects its performance in the second half of 2017/18 to be stronger than in the first. Based on the results for the first six months, dormakaba is a little more cautious about its outlook for organic sales growth for the 2017/18 financial year as a whole; it has reduced its estimate, previously between 4.0 and 4.5%, to 3.5%.

Its target for the EBITDA margin in 2017/18 remains unchanged. Despite additional integration-related costs, especially for IT, and despite the integration costs associated with acquisitions, dormakaba still expects a slight improvement in its EBITDA margin in 2017/18 compared to the previous year.

dormakaba confirms its targets for the 2018/19 financial year: based on the completed merger, the ongoing integration and the Group's operating performance, dormakaba aims to achieve an EBITDA margin of 18% for the first time in the 2018/19 financial year, while organic sales growth should be at least 200 basis points above the GDP growth for dormakaba's relevant markets.

dormakaba Group key figures

in CHF million	Half year to 31.12.2017	in %	Half year to 31.12.2016	in %
Net sales	1,400.6	100.0	1,173.7	100.0
Operating profit before depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)	210.9	15.1	175.4	14.9
Profit before tax	155.6	11.1	135.9	11.5
Net profit	113.6	8.1	95.8	8.1

dormakaba Holding AG's comprehensive half-year report for 2017/18 and accompanying analysts' presentation can be found at go.dormakaba.com/publications

Further information:

Investors and analysts

Siegfried Schwirzer
 Head of IR
 T: +41 44 818 90 28
siegfried.schwirzer@dormakaba.com

Media relations

Germaine Müller
 Press Officer
 T: +41 44 818 92 01
germaine.mueller@dormakaba.com

dormakaba Group

dormakaba makes access in life smart and secure. As one of the top three companies in the industry, dormakaba is the trusted partner for products, solutions and services for access to buildings and rooms from a single source. With strong brands such as Dorma, Kaba and Best in its portfolio, the company and its numerous cooperation partners are represented in over 130 countries worldwide.

dormakaba is listed at the SIX Swiss exchange, is headquartered in Rümlang (Zurich/Switzerland) and generated a turnover of over CHF 2.5 billion with more than 16,000 employees in financial year 2016/17.

SIX Swiss Exchange: DOKA
Further information at www.dormakaba.com

Disclaimer

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, those using the words “believes”, “assumes”, “expects” or formulations of a similar kind. Such forward-looking statements are made on the basis of assumptions and expectations that the company believes to be reasonable at this time, but may prove to be erroneous. Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which could lead to substantial differences between the actual future results, the financial situation, the development or performance of the company or the Group and those either expressed or implied by such statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to:

- general economic conditions,
- competition from other companies,
- the effects and risks of new technologies,
- the company's continuing capital requirements,
- financing costs,
- delays in the integration of the merger or acquisitions,
- changes in the operating expenses,
- currency and raw material price fluctuations,
- the company's ability to recruit and retain qualified employees,
- political risks in countries where the company operates,
- changes in applicable law,
- realization of synergies,
- and other factors identified in this communication

Should one or more of these risks, uncertainties or other factors materialize, or should any underlying assumption or expectation prove incorrect, actual outcomes may vary substantially from those indicated. In view of these risks, uncertainties or other factors, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Except as required by applicable law or regulation, the company accepts no obligation to continue to report or update such forward-looking statements or adjust them to future events or developments. It should be noted that past performance is not a guide to future performance. Please also note that interim results are not necessarily indicative of the full-year results. Persons requiring advice should consult an independent adviser.

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation for the sale or purchase of securities in any jurisdiction.

dormakaba®, dorma+kaba®, Kaba®, Dorma®, Ilco®, La Gard®, LEGIC®, Silca®, SAFLOK®, BEST®, phi® etc. are registered trademarks of the dormakaba Group. Due to country-specific constraints or marketing considerations, some of the dormakaba Group products and systems may not be available in every market.